
BSI Standards Publication

Graphical symbols for electrical 
equipment in medical practice

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022
Incorporating corrigendum February 2023

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IEC TR 60878 
Edition 4.0 2022-11 

TECHNICAL 
REPORT 
 

Graphical symbols for electrical equipment in medical practice 
 

 
 
 

INTERNATIONAL 
ELECTROTECHNICAL 
COMMISSION 

 
 

ICS 01.080.40; 11.040.60 

 

ISBN 978-2-8322-5866-8 

  
  

® Registered trademark of the International Electrotechnical Commission 

® 
 

   Warning! Make sure that you obtained this publication from an authorized distributor. 

 

colour
inside

National foreword

This Published Document is the UK implementation of 
IEC TR 60878:2022 incorporating corrigendum February 2023. It 
supersedes PD IEC/TR 60878:2015, which is withdrawn. 

The UK participation in its preparation was entrusted to Technical 
Committee CH/62/1, Common aspects of Electrical Equipment used in 
Medical Practice.

A list of organizations represented on this committee can be obtained on 
request to its committee manager.

Contractual and legal considerations

This publication has been prepared in good faith, however no 
representation, warranty, assurance or undertaking (express or 
implied) is or will be made, and no responsibility or liability is or will be 
accepted by BSI in relation to the adequacy, accuracy, completeness or 
reasonableness of this publication. All and any such responsibility and 
liability is expressly disclaimed to the full extent permitted by the law.

This publication is provided as is, and is to be used at the 
recipient’s own risk.

The recipient is advised to consider seeking professional guidance with 
respect to its use of this publication.

This publication is not intended to constitute a contract. Users are 
responsible for its correct application.

This publication is not to be regarded as a British Standard.

© The British Standards Institution 2023 
Published by BSI Standards Limited 2023

ISBN 978 0 539 26347 3

ICS 01.080.20; 01.080.40; 11.040.60

Compliance with a Published Document cannot confer immunity 
from legal obligations.

This Published Document was published under the authority of the 
Standards Policy and Strategy Committee on 30 November 2022.

Amendments/corrigenda issued since publication

Date Text affected

31 March 2023 Implementation of IEC corrigendum Febru-
ary 2023: Symbols replaced in ISO 7000-0622, 
ISO 7000-0629, ISO 7000-2402, ISO 7000-2403, 
ISO 7000-2405 and ISO 7000-2406.

PUBLISHED DOCUMENTPD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

IEC TR 60878 
Edition 4.0 2022-11 

TECHNICAL 
REPORT 
 

Graphical symbols for electrical equipment in medical practice 
 

 
 
 

INTERNATIONAL 
ELECTROTECHNICAL 
COMMISSION 

 
 

ICS 01.080.40; 11.040.60 

 

ISBN 978-2-8322-5866-8 

  
  

® Registered trademark of the International Electrotechnical Commission 

® 
 

   Warning! Make sure that you obtained this publication from an authorized distributor. 

 

colour
inside

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


 – 2 – IEC TR 60878:2022 © IEC 2022 

CONTENTS 

FOREWORD ........................................................................................................................... 4 
INTRODUCTION ..................................................................................................................... 6 
1 Scope .............................................................................................................................. 7 
2 Normative references ...................................................................................................... 7 
3 Terms and definitions ...................................................................................................... 8 
4 General ........................................................................................................................... 8 
5 Graphical survey ............................................................................................................. 9 

5.1 Collection 1 – General: Controls ........................................................................... 10 
5.2 Collection 2 – General: Movement related ............................................................. 12 
5.3 Collection 3 – General: Electricity and electronics ................................................. 13 
5.4 Collection 4 – General: Light and optics ................................................................ 14 
5.5 Collection 5 – General: Miscellaneous .................................................................. 15 
5.6 Collection 6 – Transport, handling and packaging ................................................. 16 
5.7 Collection 7 – Safety related ................................................................................. 17 
5.8 Collection 8 – Safety signs .................................................................................... 18 
5.9 Collection 9 – Classification and identification of equipment.................................. 19 
5.10 Collection 10 – Information and communication: Image, imaging ........................... 20 
5.11 Collection 11 – Information and communication: Audio ......................................... 21 
5.12 Collection 12 – Information and communication: Data ........................................... 22 
5.13 Collection 13 – Patient / person ............................................................................ 22 
5.14 Collection 14 – Patient positioning ........................................................................ 23 
5.15 Collection 15 – Medical instruments and blood processing .................................... 23 
5.16 Collection 16 – Dentistry and dentistry equipment ................................................. 24 
5.17 Collection 17 – Patient monitoring ......................................................................... 25 
5.18 Collection 18 – Ultrasound .................................................................................... 25 
5.19 Collection 19 – Lithotripsy ..................................................................................... 26 
5.20 Collection 20 – Electrosurgery .............................................................................. 26 
5.21 Collection 21 – Nuclear medicine .......................................................................... 26 
5.22 Collection 22 – Diagnostic X-ray, CT, MR: Equipment and movement ................... 27 
5.23 Collection 23 – Diagnostic X-ray, CT, MR: Function .............................................. 28 
5.24 Collection 24 – Active Implantable Medical Devices .............................................. 29 
5.25 Collection 25 – Biometric and facial recognition .................................................... 30 

6 Title and description of graphical symbols ..................................................................... 30 
6.1 Collection 1 – General: Controls ........................................................................... 30 
6.2 Collection 2 – General: Movement related ............................................................. 41 
6.3 Collection 3 – General: Electricity and electronics ................................................. 48 
6.4 Collection 4 – General: Light and optics ................................................................ 56 
6.5 Collection 5 – General: Miscellaneous .................................................................. 61 
6.6 Collection 6 – Transport, handling and packaging ................................................. 69 
6.7 Collection 7 – Safety related ................................................................................. 84 
6.8 Collection 8 – Safety signs .................................................................................... 94 
6.9 Collection 9 – Classification and identification of equipment................................ 102 
6.10 Collection 10 – Information and communication: Image, imaging ......................... 105 
6.11 Collection 11 – Information and communication: Audio ....................................... 117 
6.12 Collection 12 – Information and communication: Data ......................................... 121 
6.13 Collection 13 – Patient / person .......................................................................... 124 

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


IEC TR 60878:2022 © IEC 2022 – 3 –  

6.14 Collection 14 – Patient positioning ...................................................................... 127 
6.15 Collection 15 – Medical instruments and blood processing .................................. 129 
6.16 Collection 16 – Dentistry and dentistry equipment ............................................... 136 
6.17 Collection 17 – Patient monitoring ....................................................................... 144 
6.18 Collection 18 – Ultrasound .................................................................................. 146 
6.19 Collection 19 – Lithotripsy ................................................................................... 150 
6.20 Collection 20 – Electrosurgery ............................................................................ 153 
6.21 Collection 21 – Nuclear medicine ........................................................................ 154 
6.22 Collection 22 – Diagnostic X-ray, CT, MR: Equipment and movement ................. 157 
6.23 Collection 23 – Diagnostic X-ray, CT, MR: Function ............................................ 163 
6.24 Collection 24 – Active Implantable Medical Devices ............................................ 172 
6.25 Collection 25 – Biometric and facial recognition .................................................. 179 

7 Alphabetical index according to English titles .............................................................. 182 
8 Numerical index ........................................................................................................... 203 
Bibliography ........................................................................................................................ 225 
 
Table 1 – Grouping of symbols by application area ................................................................. 9 
 
  

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


 – 4 – IEC TR 60878:2022 © IEC 2022 

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

____________ 

 
GRAPHICAL SYMBOLS FOR ELECTRICAL  

EQUIPMENT IN MEDICAL PRACTICE 
 

FOREWORD 
1) The International Electrotechnical Commission (IEC) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising 

all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of IEC is to promote international 
co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To this end and 
in addition to other activities, IEC publishes International Standards, Technical Specifications, Technical Reports, 
Publicly Available Specifications (PAS) and Guides (hereafter referred to as “IEC Publication(s)”). Their 
preparation is entrusted to technical committees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with 
may participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising 
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization for 
Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two organizations. 

2) The formal decisions or agreements of IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an international 
consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation from all 
interested IEC National Committees.  

3) IEC Publications have the form of recommendations for international use and are accepted by IEC National 
Committees in that sense. While all reasonable efforts are made to ensure that the technical content of IEC 
Publications is accurate, IEC cannot be held responsible for the way in which they are used or for any 
misinterpretation by any end user. 

4) In order to promote international uniformity, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC Publications 
transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional publications. Any divergence between 
any IEC Publication and the corresponding national or regional publication shall be clearly indicated in the latter. 

5) IEC itself does not provide any attestation of conformity. Independent certification bodies provide conformity 
assessment services and, in some areas, access to IEC marks of conformity. IEC is not responsible for any 
services carried out by independent certification bodies. 

6) All users should ensure that they have the latest edition of this publication. 

7) No liability shall attach to IEC or its directors, employees, servants or agents including individual experts and 
members of its technical committees and IEC National Committees for any personal injury, property damage or 
other damage of any nature whatsoever, whether direct or indirect, or for costs (including legal fees) and 
expenses arising out of the publication, use of, or reliance upon, this IEC Publication or any other IEC 
Publications.  

8) Attention is drawn to the Normative references cited in this publication. Use of the referenced publications is 
indispensable for the correct application of this publication. 

9) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this IEC Publication may be the subject of patent 
rights. IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights. 

IEC TR 60878 has been prepared by subcommittee 62A: Common aspects of electrical 
equipment used in medical practice, of IEC technical committee 62: Electrical equipment in 
medical practice. It is a Technical Report. 

This fourth edition cancels and replaces the third edition published in 2015. This fourth edition 
constitutes a technical revision. 

The main changes compared with IEC TR 60878:2015 are as follows: 

• A total of 109 new symbols and safety signs that have been identified since the publication 
of the third edition have been added. For identification, the number of the new symbol or 
safety sign is printed in red followed by “New”. 

• Of the symbols and safety signs in the third edition, 14 have changes in their title or 
description. For identification, the number of a modified symbol or safety sign is printed in 
red followed by “Mod”. 

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


IEC TR 60878:2022 © IEC 2022 – 5 –  

The text of this Technical Report is based on the following documents: 

Draft Report on voting 

62A/1472/DTR 62A/1483/RVDTR 

 
Full information on the voting for its approval can be found in the report on voting indicated in 
the above table. 

The language used for the development of this Technical Report is English. 

This document was drafted in accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 2, and developed in 
accordance with ISO/IEC Directives, Part 1 and ISO/IEC Directives, IEC Supplement, available 
at www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs. The main document types developed by IEC are 
described in greater detail at www.iec.ch/publications. 

The committee has decided that the contents of this document will remain unchanged until the 
stability date indicated on the IEC website under webstore.iec.ch in the data related to the 
specific document. At this date, the document will be  

• reconfirmed, 

• withdrawn, 

• replaced by a revised edition, or 

• amended. 

 

IMPORTANT – The "colour inside" logo on the cover page of this document indicates that it 
contains colours which are considered to be useful for the correct understanding of its 
contents. Users should therefore print this document using a colour printer. 

 

  

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://www.iec.ch/members_experts/refdocs
https://www.iec.ch/publications
https://webstore.iec.ch/?ref=menu
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


 – 6 – IEC TR 60878:2022 © IEC 2022 

INTRODUCTION 

This document is a collection of all graphical symbols used on medical electrical equipment. It 
is intended for the easy finding of a certain symbol and related ones in one single source, 
concentrating on this special field of application. For those more general symbols, for which the 
application on medical electrical equipment is subject to certain restrictions, these are pointed 
out in a section of the symbol description table headed “Further comments by IEC/TC 62”. 

This is not just “a collection of some symbols”. The presented symbols should: 

• comply with the drafting rules expressed in ISO/IEC 80416, 

• use symbol elements in a consistent manner to facilitate user understanding and minimize 
errors, and 

• sufficiently differ in appearance from each other, to avoid any confusion. 

 

  

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview


IEC TR 60878:2022 © IEC 2022 – 7 –  

GRAPHICAL SYMBOLS FOR ELECTRICAL  
EQUIPMENT IN MEDICAL PRACTICE 

 
 
 

1 Scope 

This document provides a compilation, for easy reference, of graphical symbols (graphics, title, 
description) and safety signs for medical electrical equipment. The graphical symbols are 
grouped in sections according to their specific field of application (see Clause 4). 

2 Normative references 

The following documents are referred to in the text in such a way that some or all of their content 
constitutes requirements of this document. For dated references, only the edition cited applies. 
For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced document (including any 
amendments) applies. 

IEC 60417, Graphical symbols for use on equipment, available at http://www.graphical-
symbols.info/equipment 

IEC 60601-1, Medical electrical equipment – Part 1: General requirements for basic safety and 
essential performance 

IEC 60601-1-8:2006, Medical electrical equipment – Part 1-8: General requirements for basic 
safety and essential performance – Collateral Standard: General requirements, tests and 
guidance for alarm systems in medical electrical equipment and medical electrical systems  
IEC 60601-1-8:2006/AMD1:2012  
IEC 60601-1-8:2006/AMD2:2020  

IEC 60601-2-18:2009, Medical electrical equipment – Part 2-18: Particular requirements for the 
basic safety and essential performance of endoscopic equipment 

IEC 60601-2-22:2019, Medical electrical equipment – Part 2-22: Particular requirements for 
basic safety and essential performance of surgical, cosmetic, therapeutic and diagnostic laser 
equipment 

IEC 60601-2-83:2019, Medical electrical equipment – Part 2-83: Particular requirements for the 
basic safety and essential performance of home light therapy equipment 

IEC 60825-1:2014, Safety of laser products – Part 1: Equipment classification and requirements 

IEC 61140, Protection against electric shock – Common aspects for installation and equipment 

IEC 62056-21, Electricity metering – Data exchange for meter reading, tariff and load control – 
Part 21: Direct local data exchange 

IEC 62570:2014, Standard practice for marking medical devices and other items for safety in 
the magnetic resonance environment 

ISO 361, Basic ionizing radiation symbol 

ISO 3166-1, Codes for the representation of names of countries and their subdivisions – Part 1: 
Country codes 

PD IEC/TR 60878:2022

This is a preview of "PD IEC/TR 60878:2022". Click here to purchase the full version from the ANSI store.

http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
http://www.graphical-symbols.info/equipment
https://webstore.ansi.org/Standards/BSI/PDIECTR608782022-2499264?source=preview

